Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fish Hatchery; transfer to the Village of Baudette. The commissioner of conservation is authorized and directed to transfer and turn over to the village of Baudette the fish hatchery building including all fixtures and appurtenances, except fish hatchery equipment, located on Government Lot 1, Section 20, Township 161, Range 31 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Lake of the Woods County, Minnesota, to be used for public purposes.

Approved March 31, 1949.

## CHAPTER 219—S. F. No. 771 [Not Coded]

An act relating to court reporters, amending Laws 1921, Chapter 460, Section 5, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1921, Chapter 460, Section 5, as amended by Laws 1923, Chapter 351, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 385, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 245, Section 5, is amended to read:

Sec. 5. Salary; court reporter St. Louis County. salary of each such court reporter shall be \$5,000 per annum in St. Louis County, which shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the same manner as the salary of county officials of said county is paid. In addition to such salary, to be paid by St. Louis County, such reporter shall receive \$10 per day for each and every day or part thereof for services while in attendance at sessions of court held in any other counties of said district, and while reporting cases of other counties of said district which cases for convenience of parties, witnesses, counsel, or otherwise, are tried in St. Louis County; and such compensation shall be paid forthwith by the county auditor of each such county by warrant issued on the county treasurer thereof, on the filing by such reporter of a duly itemized and verified bill setting forth the number of days and dates of such service, approved by any judge of said judicial district.

Approved March 31, 1949.